

No. 02-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Walter Dellinger
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th St., NW
Washington, DC 20004

David J. Brown
James N. Penrod
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS, LLP
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105

Laurence H. Tribe
(Counsel of Record)
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS 1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction 4
II. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With This
Court’s Precedents Cabining The Category Of “Commercial
Speech.” 6
III. The California Scheme Does Not Resemble Any Other
Legal Regime And Impermissibly Chills Protected Speech 12
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	5
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	5
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	5
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	11
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	2
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	5
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	1
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	7
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	6
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	2
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	11
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	4, 5
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	1
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	3
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	20
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15
<i>Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1988)	4
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	20
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	4

<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1981).....	20
<i>Kadish v. Arizona State Land Dep't</i> , 747 P.2d 1183 (Ariz. 1987).....	6
<i>Koch v. FTC</i> , 206 F.2d 311 (CA6 1953).....	19
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	16
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	13
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8
<i>National Commission on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (CA7 1977).....	19
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002).....	15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	7, 17
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	1
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Publ'g Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (CADDC 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1066 (1989).....	20
<i>Shidler v. All American Life & Fin. Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 917 (CA8 1985).....	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	5
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	5
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	18
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 1159(a).....	19

25 U.S.C. 57b(a)(2)	19
28 U.S.C. 1257.....	4
28 U.S.C. 2403(b).....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17206	16
Dolphin Protection Consumer Act, 16 U.S.C. 1385.....	19
U.S. CONST. art. III	4, 5

Other Authorities

Bob Herbert, Editorial, <i>Let Nike Stay in the Game</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 6, 2002, at A21	8
Br. for the U.S., <i>Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , No. 01-1806.....	3
<i>FTC Enforcement Policy Statement on U.S. Origin Claims</i> (1997)	19
<i>FTC Report on U.S. Origin Claims</i> (1997).....	19
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>California Says State Law Was Used as Extortion Tool</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 5, 2003, at A8	15
Paul Blustein & Ariana E. Cha, <i>Product Protesters Face Tough Going</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 6, 2003, at A21.....	15
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1 (2000).....	3
